
Date of issue: Monday, 22 May 2017

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst)

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 31ST MAY, 2017 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: MAIN HALL, CIPPENHAM COMMUNITY CENTRE, 
EARLS LANE, SLOUGH, SL1 5DJ

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

ROGER PARKIN
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note

1 - 2 -

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th April, 
2017

3 - 8 -

4.  Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 9 - 10 -

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5.  S/00672/001 - Garage Site R/O, 7-9, Mansel 
Close, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 5UG

11 - 34 Wexham 
Lea

Recommendation – Delegate to the Planning 
Manager for Approval

6.  P/00730/076 - 225, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4AA 35 - 54 Cippenham 
Green

Recommendation:  Delegate to the Planning 
Manager for Approval

7.  P/04551/023 - Elvian House, Nixey Close, Slough, 
SL1 1ND

55 - 74 Upton

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning 
Manager for Approval

8.  P/09881/007 - Unit 3, Blackthorne Road, Slough, 
SL3 0DA

75 - 102 Colnbrook 
with Poyle

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning 
Manager for Approval

9.  P/01347/006 - 288-290, High Street, Slough, SL1 
1NB

103 - 118 Central

Recommendation:  Delegate to the Planning 
Manager for Approval



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

10.  P/01913/011 - 9-10, Chapel Street, Slough, SL1 
1PF

119 - 130 Upton

Recommendation: Approval, subject to conditions

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

11.  Planning Appeal Decisions 131 - 132 -

12.  Members Attendance Record 133 - 134 -

13.  Date of Next Meeting -

Wednesday 5th July, 2017 at 6.30pm

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs 
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming 
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE

The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 

[...]
d and that he would approach the applications with an open mind. 

137. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 

138. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 22nd March, 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 22nd March 2017, 
be approved as a correct record.

139. Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted

140. Slough Central Library, 85, High Street, Slough, SL1 1EA 

The Committee received a pre-application presentation on the proposals for 
the old Slough Library site on High Street, Slough.  It was the first pre-
application presentation that the Committee had received following the 
Council’s adoption of the Developer’s Protocol on 31st January 2017.  The 
Planning Manager reminded Members of the purpose, scope and format of 
pre-application presentations.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Planning Committee - 26.04.17

The pre-application presentation was given by representatives of Slough 
Urban Renewal on a proposed ten storey, mixed use development including 
two branded hotels (Residence Inn & Moxy), restaurants and 62 residential 
units on the old Slough Central Library site.  The presentation covered the 
location of the development, outline design and the anticipated regeneration 
benefits.

After the presentation had been conducted, Members were given the 
opportunity to ask questions and make initial observations on the proposals.  
The following is a summary of key questions and issues raised:

 Parking – 80 spaces in the Burlington car park had been set aside for 
the hotel, disabled parking would be available in the courtyard and a 
layby had been identified for drop-offs, which was large enough to 
accommodate a coach.  Access and security issues would need to be 
addressed.

 Elevation and frontage – a number of comments were made about the 
height of the building and its relationship to adjacent buildings, 
particularly the stepping down towards Cornwall House and how the 
angular frontage related to The Curve.  It was noted that the detailed 
design was still being refined.

 Restaurants – it was anticipated that there would be two or three 
branded restaurants which would help contribute to the regeneration 
and attractiveness of the town centre.  There was unlikely to be any 
significant retail development on the site.

 Residential – the inclusion of balconies in the residential element of the 
scheme was discussed.  In view of the prominence of the site, 
consideration would have to be given to the design to ensure the 
development had a high quality feel.

 Façade and landscaping – several observations were made about the 
materials to be used on the façade of the building.  It was noted that 
the sketches shown to the Committee were indicative and it had not 
been decided what the final treatment would be.  Members highlighted 
the importance of both high quality design and retaining as many 
verges and trees as possible, with sympathetic landscaping where 
required.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked SUR for the 
presentation.

141. Land at Former Octagon Site, Brunel Way 

Item withdrawn.

Page 4



Planning Committee - 26.04.17

142. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

There were no oral representations made to the Committee by Objectors, 
Applicants or Agents under the Public Participation Scheme.

Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report of the Planning Officer and the amendment sheet tabled 
at the meeting and subject to any further amendments and 
conditions agreed by t
[...]
to the Planning Manager subject 
to improved frontage materials in response to the concerns of Members about 
the white render finish.  The Planning Manager informed the Committee that 
the applicant’s agent had submitted a self-cleaning render system to address 
the issue of future staining.  The finish would be white, however, Officers were 
satisfied that the system was an ‘improved material’ which was consistent with 
the decision of the Committee.  A planning condition could be included to 
ensure the system was maintained in accordance with the manufacturers 
guidelines.

The Committee noted the report.

Page 6



Planning Committee - 26.04.17

Resolved – That the report be noted.

147. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 31st May, 2017.

Chair
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Human Rights Act Statement
The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2nd October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance.

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues.

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites.

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development
GOSE Government Office for the South East
HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy
HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects
S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement
SPZ Simplified Planning Zone
TPO Tree Preservation Order
LPA Local Planning Authority

USE CLASSES – Principal uses
A1 Retail Shop
A2 Financial & Professional Services
A3 Restaurants & Cafes
A4 Drinking Establishments
A5 Hot Food Takeaways
B1 (a) Offices
B1 (b) Research & Development
B1 (c ) Light Industrial
B2 General Industrial
B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution
C1 Hotel, Guest House
C2 Residential Institutions
C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions 
C3 Dwellinghouse
C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation
D1 Non Residential Institutions
D2 Assembly & Leisure

OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS
WM Wesley McCarthy
PS Paul Stimpson
CM Christian Morrone
JD Jonathan Dymond
HA Howard Albertini
NR Neetal Rajput
SB Sharon Belcher
FS Francis Saayeng
IK Ismat Kausar
JG James Guthrie
MU Misbah Uddin
GL Greg Lester

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Registration Date:

Officer:

21-Dec-2016

Christian Morrone

Application No:

Ward:

S/00672/001

Wexham Lea

Applicant: Mr. Mike Broom, Slough 
Borough Council

Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

Agent: Derek Hampshire, The AED Practice Rockwell House, Wartling Hill, 
Wartling, East Sussex, BN27 1RY

Location: Garage Site R/O, 7-9, Mansel Close, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 5UG

Proposal: Removal of residential garages and construction of 2 pairs of 3 bedroom 
semi-detached houses to provide 4no new dwellings; and associated 
works.

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 5



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set
[...]
minimise the formation & spread of dust.

5. All waste to be removed from site and disposed of lawfully at a licensed 
waste disposal facility.

6. Highways:

The applicant will need to apply to the Council’s Local Land Charges on 
01753 875039 or email to 0350SN&N@slough.gov.uk  for street naming 
and/or numbering of the unit/s. 

The development must be so designed and constructed to ensure that 
surface water from the development does not drain onto the highway or 
into the highway drainage system.

The applicant is advised that if it is intended to use soakaways as the 
method of dealing with the disposal of surface water then the permission of 

Page 32

mailto:0350SN&N@slough.gov.uk


the Environment Agency will be necessary.

The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to 
obstruct the public highway by the erection of scaffolding, hoarding, skip or 
any other device or apparatus for which a license must be sought from the 
Highway Authority.

The applicant must apply to the Highway Authority for the implementation 
of the works in the existing highway. The council at the expense of the 
applicant will carry out the required works.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendation:  Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval

Registration Date:

Officer:

09-Aug-2016

Mark Doodes

Application No:

Ward:

P/00730/076

Cippenham Green

Applicant: Segro (225 Bath Road) 
Limited

Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

8 November 2016

Agent: Mr. Benjamin Taylor, Barton Willmore Regent House, 4, Homer Road, 
Solihull, B91 3QQ

Location: 225, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4AA

Proposal: Outline application with means of access (in part) for the redevelopment 
of the site for B1(c)/B2/B8 uses as well as Data Centre/Car Showroom 
(Sui Generis Use), associated infrastructure, car and cycle parking, 
drainage infrastructure, boundary treatments, landscaping and other 
ancillary works.

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 6



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOM
[...]
June 2017

Agent: Mr. Matthew Williams, Lichfields 14, Regents Wharf, All Saints Street, 
London, N1 9RL

Location: Elvian House, Nixey Close, Slough, SL1 1ND

Proposal: Construction of a first floor extension on the eastern elevation, second 
floor extension to the south and enclosure of the basement at Elvian 
House to create 11 residential dwellings in total comprising 1No. Studio, 
5No. 1 Bedroom, 3No. 2 Bedroom and 2No. 3 Bedroom flats along with 
associated car parking, external alterations to create balconies and 
associated works.

Page 55

AGENDA ITEM 7



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 
consideration as the application is for a major development. 

1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 
representations received from consultees and all other relevant 
material considerations, it is recommended that the application be 
delegated to the Planning Manager for approval, subject to 
consultation responses, addressing the Tree Officer comments and 
finalising of conditions.

PART A: BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal

2.1 This is a full planning application which consists of the following 
elements:

1) The loss of 14 car parking spaces to create 5 new flats and a 
residents gym to replace a plant room within the basement.

2) A proposed extension to the first floor eastern elevation 
measuring 15.5m by 7m to provide two new flats.

3) A second floor extension above the approved scheme to 
provide four flats measuring 26m x 10m (above the existing 
flats). The total height from basement floor level will be 
13.5m. 

4) Various external alterations including the addition of 
balconies and new windows. 

5) The car park has been extended to the east of the site 
reducing the size of the amenity area and introducing an 
external cycle store. 

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

In total 15 new parking spaces are proposed and would be provided 
at the north of the site with some additional parking to
[...]
 the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. The applicant will need to apply to the Council’s Local Land Charges 
on 01753 875039 or email to 0350SN&N@slough.gov.uk  for street 
naming and/or numbering of the unit/s.

3. The development must be so designed and constructed to ensure that 
surface water from the development does not drain onto the highway 
or into the highway drainage system.

4. The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to 
obstruct the public highway by the erection of scaffolding, hoarding, 
skip or any other device or apparatus for which a licence must be 
sought from the Highway Authority.

5. No water meters will be permitted within the public footway. The 
applicant will need to provide way leave to Thames Water Plc for 
installation of water meters within the site.

6. The applicant is advised that if it is intended to use soakaways as the 
method of dealing with the disposal of surface water then the 
permission of the Environment Agency will be necessary.

7. The applicant will need to take the appropriate protective measures to 
ensure the highway and statutory undertakers apparatus are not 
damaged during the construction of the new unit/s. 

8. Prior to commencing works the applicant will need to enter into a 
Section 278 Agreement of the Highways Act 1980 / Minor Highway 
Works Agreement with Slough Borough Council for the 
implementation of the works in the highway works schedule. 

Page 74



Registration Date:

Officer:

03-Mar-2017

Christian Morrone

Application No:

Ward:

P/09881/007

Colnbrook-with-
Poyle

Applicant: Mr. Fraser Green, AIPUT 
Industrial GP Ltd

Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

2 June 2017

Agent: Mr. Nicholas Chrispin, Chapman Taylor LLP Chapman Taylor, 10, 
Eastbourne Terrace, Marylebone, W2 6LG

Location: Unit 3, Blackthorne Road, Slough, SL3 0DA

Proposal: Construction of a new industrial unit for uses falling within B1c, B2, and 
storage and distribution (B8) with associate loading yard, car parking, 
and landscaping. The application also includes vehicular access, the 
widening of Blackthorne Road, widening of the corner junction by the 
application site, and other associate highway works.

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for approval

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM 8



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments from 
consultees and all other relevant material considerations it is recommended 
the application be delegated to the Planning Manager for approval subject to 
revised plans to address highway issues, consideration of any requirements 
from the Lead Local Flood Authority, Thames Water, Environment Agency, 
Contaminated Land Officer, Heathrow Safeguarding, finalising conditions and 
satisfactory completion of Section 106 Agreement. 

1.2 Under the current constitution this application is being brought to Committee 
for decision as it is a major planning application. 

PART A:   BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal

2.1 This is a full planning application for the construction of a new two storey 
building to accommodate a warehouse for industrial manufacturing storage, 
and distribution unit with ancillary offices, a loading yard, and car parking. 
The internal floor areas have been allocated as follow:

B1c, B2, B8 Ancillary Offices 
Ground floor: 2,324sqm 52sqm
Fisrt Floor: 0 337sqm
Total: (2,865sqm) 2,324sqm 389sqm 

 
The external areas of the site would accommodate: 

 3no. lorry loading bays 
 2no. additional lorry parking bays 
 28no. car parking spaces (including 2no. disabled bays)
 8no cycle spaces (covered and secure) 
 Landscaping 

2.2 The application has been submitted on behalf of AIPUT who specialise in 
owning and managing warehouses at major UK Airports. The future occupier 
is yet to be secured, so the specific industrial and manufacturing processes 
can not be identified.   

2.3 The application also includes vehicular access, the widening of Blackthorne 
Road
[...]
gated to the Planning Manager for approval subject to 
revised plans to address highway issues, consideration of any requirements 
from the Lead Local Flood Authority, Thames Water, Environment Agency, 
Contaminated Land Officer, Heathrow Safeguarding, finalising conditions and 
satisfactory completion of Section 106 Agreement. 

Page 93



16.0 PART D: DRAFT LIST CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES 

1. Commence within three years

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from 
the date of this permission.

REASON To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions, and to enable 
the Council to review the suitability of the development in the light of altered 
circumstances and to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

2. Drawing numbers 

The development hereby approved shall be implemented only in 
accordance with the following plans and drawings hereby approved by the 
Local Planning Authority:

TBC

REASON  To ensure that the site is developed in accordance with the 
submitted application and to ensure that the proposed development does 
not prejudice the amenity of the area and to comply with the Policies in the 
Development Plan.

3. Contaminated Land 

TBC 

REASON: To ensure that any ground and water contamination is 
identified and adequately assessed and that remediation works are 
adequately carried out, to safeguard the environment and to ensure that 
the development is suitable for the proposed use, in accordance with 
Core  Policy 8 of the Slough Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy 2006-2026, December 2008.

4. A programme of archaeological work

No development shall take place until the applicant or their agents or 
successors in title have secured the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work, which may comprise more than one phase of work, 
in accordance with a written scheme of investigation, which has been 
submitted by the applicant and approved by the plann
[...]
rs apparatus are not damaged during the 
construction of the new unit/s. 

9. Prior to commencing works the applicant will need to enter into a Section 278 
Agreement of the Highways Act 1980 / Minor Highway Works Agreement with 
Slough Borough Council for the implementation of the works in the highway works 
schedule. 

10. The applicant is advised that no construction work shall take place outside the 
hours of 08:00 - 18:00 hrs Monday to Friday, 08:00 - 13:00 hrs on a Saturday and 
no working at all on Sundays or public holidays.

Page 117

mailto:0350SN&N@slough.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Registration Date:

Officer:

16-Dec-2016

Karen Haizelden

Application No:

Ward:

P/01913/011

Upton

Applicant: Mr. Iftakhar Ahmed Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

17 March 2017

Agent: Mr. Alan Counter 33, Chaucer Way, Coomberlands, Addlestone, Surrey, 
KT15 1LQ

Location: 9-10, Chapel Street, Slough, SL1 1PF

Proposal: Reserved Matters application pursuant to outline planning permission 
P/01913/009 dated 16 December 2013 to consider appearance and 
landscaping, in the respect of the erection of a four storey plus 
basement mixed use scheme, (residential and commercial). (Discharge 
conditions 1,5,7 and 8 ref P/01913/009)

Recommendation:  Recommended for approval, subject to conditions 

Page 119

AGENDA ITEM 10



P/01913/011

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies and comments from consultees; the proposal 
is considered to be acceptable in principle and recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions.  

PART A: BACKGROUND

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The applicant, has submitted the Reserved Matters application in response to the 
granting of Outline Application P/01913/009, dated 16 December 2013, known as 9-
10 Chapel Street for the following development:

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PLANNING PERMISSION TO REPLACE EXTANT 
OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION REFERENCE P/01913/006 DATED 24TH 
NOVEMBER 2010 FOR THE ERECTI
[...]
ATE: 31st May 2017  

PART I
FOR INFORMATION

Planning Appeal Decisions

Set out below are summaries of the appeal decisions received recently from the Planning 
Inspectorate on appeals against the Council’s decisions. Copies of the full decision letters are 
available from the Members Support Section on request. These decisions are also monitored in the 
Quarterly Performance Report and Annual Review.

WARD(S)      ALL
Ref Appeal Decision

P/16780/000 65, Richards Way, Slough, SL1 5TP

Construction of a single storey front, first floor side, two storey 
rear extension and loft conversion including alterations to the 
roof.

Appeal 
Granted

27th April 
2017

P/11209/006 42, Castleview Road, Slough, SL3 7NQ

Construction of a single storey rear extension, first floor side 
extension & rear dormer window.

Appeal 
Dismissed

27th April 
2017

P/12915/006 63, Langley Broom, Slough, SL3 8NB

Construction of a first floor side extension.

Appeal 
Granted 

17th May 
2017

Page 131

AGENDA ITEM 11



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2017/18
PLANNING COMMITTEE

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

COUNCILLOR 31/05 05/07 02/08 06/09 04/10 01/11 06/12 17/01 21/02 21/03 25/4 30/05

Ajaib

Bains

Chaudhry

Dar

M. Holledge

Plenty

Rasib

Smith

Swindlehurst

P
age 133

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th April, 2017
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 S/00672/001 - Garage Site R/O, 7-9, Mansel Close, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 5UG
	6 P/00730/076 - 225, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4AA
	7 P/04551/023 - Elvian House, Nixey Close, Slough, SL1 1ND
	8 P/09881/007 - Unit 3, Blackthorne Road, Slough, SL3 0DA
	9 P/01347/006 - 288-290, High Street, Slough, SL1 1NB
	10 P/01913/011 - 9-10, Chapel Street, Slough, SL1 1PF
	11 Plannin

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 31st May, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair, except minute 8), Ajaib, Bains, Chaudhry, 
Plenty, Rasib (in the Chair for minute 8), Smith and Swindlehurst

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors  Sadiq and Sohal 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor M Holledge

PART I

1. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Dar declared that he had a personal interest in Agenda item 5 - 
S/00672/001 Garage Site R/O, 7-9 Mansel Close, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 
5UG in that he had previously expressed a view on the application.  He stated 
that he would withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the 
application.

Councillor Swindlehurst declared that agenda item 6- P/00730/076 – 225 Bath 
Road, Slough, SL1 4AA was within his ward and that he had some emails 
from affected residents but that he had not responded and that he would 
consider the application with an open mind. 

Councillor Bains declared that agenda item 7- P/04551/023- Elvian House, 
Nixey Close, Slough, SL1 1ND was in his ward.  He stated that he would 
consider the application with an open mind.  It was noted that agenda item 10 
P/01913/011 – 9-10 Chapel Street, Slough, SL1 1PF was incorrectly listed on 
the agenda as being in the Upton ward when it was in Central ward.

Councillor Smith declared that agenda item 8 - P/09881/007- Unit 3, 
Blackthorne Road, Slough, SL3 0DA was in his ward.  He did not live close to 
the site, had not been lobbied and would consider the application with an 
open mind.

Councillors Ajaib and Chaudhry both declared that agenda items 9- 
P/01347/006 – 288-290 High Street, Slough, SL1 1NB and agenda item 10- 
P/01913/011 -9-10 Chapel Street, Slough, SL1 1PF were in their ward but 
they would consider them with an open mind. 

Councillors Dar, Ajaib, Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib and Swindlehurst declared 
personal interests in that the applicant for Agenda Item 10- P/01913/011 – 9-
10 Chapel Street, Slough, SL1 1PF was known to them through the Labour 
Party but that they would approach the application with an open mind. 

2. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 



Planning Committee - 31.05.17

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th April, 2017 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 26th April 2017, be 
approved as a correct record. 

4. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 

5. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors, Applicants 
and other Councillors under the Public Participation Scheme, prior to the 
planning applications being considered by the Committee as follows:-

Application: P/00730/076- 225 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 2AA: an objector and 
the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee.

Application: S/00672/001 – Garage Site R/O, 7-9 Mansel Close, Slough, SL2 
5UG: the applicant’s agent and Ward Members for Wexham Lea Councillors 
Sohal and Sadiq addressed the Committee.

Application P/04551/023 – Elvian House, Nixey Close, Slough, SL1 1ND: the 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee.

The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first.

Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.



Planning Committee - 31.05.17

6. P/00730/076 - 225, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 4AA 

7. Election of Chair 

Councillor Dar declared a personal interest in relation to application 
S/00672/001 – Garage Site R/O, 7-9 Mansel Close, Slough, SL2 5UG and 
withdrew from the meeting, vacating the Chair.

In the absence of the Vice-Chair, the remaining members of the Committee 
were invited to elect a Chair for the purposes of considering the item.  
Councillor Rasib was proposed, seconded and duly elected as the Chair for 
the duration of the item.

(Councillor Rasib in the Chair)

8. S/00672/001 - Garage Site R/O, 7-9, Mansel Close, Slough, Berkshire, 
SL2 5UG 

Application Decision
Removal of residential garages and 
construction of 2 pairs of 3 bedroom 
semi-detached houses to provide 
4no new dwellings and associated 
works.

Delegated to the Planning Manager for 
approval subject to consideration of any 
requirements from Thames Water and 
finalising conditions.

(Cllr Dar rejoined the meeting and took the Chair for the remainder of the 
meeting)

Application Decision 
Outline application with means of 
access (in part) for the redevelopment 
of the site for B1(c)/B2/B8 uses as 
well as Data centre/Car Showroom 
(Sui Generis Use), associated 
infrastructure, car and cycle parking, 
drainage infrastructure, boundary 
treatments, landscaping and other 
ancillary works.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, following changes to the 
parameters plan relating to the 
western site corner adjacent to 
Avebury Gardens, to provide more 
significant visual protection to 
immediately adjacent properties, 
details/amendments relation to 
transport and highway matters, 
response from Thames Water, 
finalising of conditions and 
satisfactory completion of a Section 
106 Agreement.



Planning Committee - 31.05.17

9. P/04551/023 - Elvian House, Nixey Close, Slough, SL1 1ND 

Application Decision 
Construction of a first floor extension 
on the eastern elevation, second 
floor extension to the south and 
enclosure of the basement at Elvian 
House to create 11 residential 
dwellings in total comprising 1no 
studio, 5no 1 bedroom, 3no 2 
bedroom and 2no 3 bedroom flats 
along with associated car parking, 
external alterations to create 
balconies and associated works. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval.

10. P/09881/007 - Unit 3, Blackthorne Road, Slough, SL3 0DA 

Application Decision 
Construction of a new industrial unit 
for uses falling within B1c, B2 and 
storage distribution (B8) with 
associate loading yard, car parking, 
and landscaping.  The application 
also included vehicular access, the 
widening of Blackthorne Road, 
widening of the corner junction by the 
application site and other associate 
highway works. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to revised plans 
to address highway issues, 
consideration of any requirements 
from the Contaminated Land Officer, 
resolution of drainage issues, 
finalising conditions and satisfactory 
completion of Section 106 
Agreement. 

11. P/01347/006 - 288-290, High Street, Slough, SL1 1NB 

Application Decision 
Redevelopment of site to provide 
12no. flats.  A2 and A3 commercial 
units to be remodelled 

Delegate to the Planning Manager for 
approval.



Planning Committee - 31.05.17

12. P/01913/011 - 9-10, Chapel Street, Slough, SL1 1PF 

Application Decision
Reserved matters application 
pursuant to outline planning 
permission P/01913/009 dated 16 
December 2013 to consider 
appearance and landscaping, in the 
respect of the erection of four storey 
plus basement mixed use scheme, 
(residential and commercial).  
(Discharge conditions 1, 5, 7 and 8 ref 
P/01913/009).

Approved, subject to conditions.

13. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Resolved – That details of recent Planning Appeal Decisions be noted.

14. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Member’s Attendance Record be noted.

15. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 5th July 2017 at 
6.30pm.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30pm and closed at 9.42pm)


